In March 2019, IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) published an agenda decision on borrowing costs

confirming receivables, contract assets and inventories for which revenue is recognised over time are non-

qualifying assets. On 20 March 2019, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board decided that an entity shall

apply the change in accounting policy as a result of the IFRIC Agenda Decision to financial statements of

annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020.

As a result, finance cost can no longer be capitalised on the Group’s on-going development projects for which

revenue is recognised over time.

Effective 1 January 2021, the Group had retrospectively applied the Agenda Decision. The effects of the

adoption of the Agenda Decision are as follows:

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  7

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2020

 As previously

stated

Effects of the

Agenda

Decision As restated

  RM’000   RM’000  RM’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 703,811 - 703,811

Right-of-use - property, plant and equipment 2,341 - 2,341

Investment properties 2,034,472 - 2,034,472

Right-of-use - investment properties 69,054 - 69,054

Inventories - land held for property development 12,661,069 - 12,661,069

Intangible asset 13,385 - 13,385

Investments in joint ventures 2,703,702 - 2,703,702

Investments in associated companies 559,857 - 559,857

Other investments 96 - 96

Amounts owing by joint ventures 69,785 - 69,785

Trade receivables 28,824 - 28,824

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 73,464 - 73,464

Deferred tax assets 324,511 3,421 327,932

 19,244,371 3,421 19,247,792

Current assets

Trade receivables   849,503 -   849,503

Contract assets   1,263,891 -   1,263,891

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments   238,969 -   238,969

Inventories - property development costs   3,158,533  (30,811)   3,127,722

Inventories - completed properties and others   1,099,851  (6,611)   1,093,240

Contract cost assets   1,433,933  (3,827)   1,430,106

Amounts owing by joint ventures   82,589 -   82,589

Amounts owing by associated companies   4,336 -   4,336

Amounts owing by related parties   458 -   458

Current tax assets   84,889 -   84,889

Short-term funds   1,485,695 -   1,485,695

Short-term deposits   208,725 -   208,725

Cash and bank balances   1,224,816 -   1,224,816

 11,136,188 (41,249) 11,094,939

Total Assets 30,380,559 (37,828) 30,342,731

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  8

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

As at 31 December 2020

As previously

stated

Effects of the

Agenda

Decision As restated
  RM’000   RM’000  RM’000

Equity

Share capital   8,468,287 -   8,468,287

Share capital - RCPS-i A   1,087,363 -   1,087,363

Share capital - RCPS-i B   1,035,218 -   1,035,218

Share based payment reserve   132,400 -   132,400

Reserve on acquisition arising from common control   (1,295,884) -   (1,295,884)

Exchange translation reserve   75,028 14   75,042

Retained earnings   4,419,228 (34,045)   4,385,183

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 13,921,640 (34,031) 13,887,609

Non-controlling interests 1,418,860 (1,801) 1,417,059

Total Equity 15,340,500 (35,832) 15,304,668

Non-current liabilities

Redeemable cumulative preference shares   37,140 -   37,140

Other payables and accruals   69,267 -   69,267

Long-term borrowings   9,357,935 -   9,357,935

Lease liabilities   1,167 -   1,167

Deferred tax liabilities   467,792 (1,996)   465,796

 9,933,301 (1,996) 9,931,305

Current liabilities

Trade payables   1,581,560 -   1,581,560

Contract liabilities   152,467 -   152,467

Other payables and accruals   759,880 -   759,880

Short-term borrowings   2,583,271 -   2,583,271

Lease liabilities   1,290 -   1,290

Current tax liabilities   27,278 -   27,278

Amounts owing to related parties   1,012 -   1,012

 5,106,758 - 5,106,758

Total Liabilities 15,040,059 (1,996) 15,038,063

Total Equity and Liabilities 30,380,559 (37,828) 30,342,731

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  9

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the financial period ended 31 March 2020

 As previously

stated

Effects of the

Agenda

Decision

Reclassification As restated
  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

Revenue  702,655 - -  702,655

Cost of sales  (491,865) 7,773 6,304  (477,788)

Gross profit  210,790 7,773 6,304  224,867

Other income  43,863 - -  43,863

Selling and marketing expenses  (12,558) - -  (12,558)

Administrative and general expenses  (72,818) - (6,304)  (79,122)

Share of results of joint ventures  (8,244) - -  (8,244)

Share of results of associated companies  (1,713) - -  (1,713)

Finance costs  (55,359) (13,297) -  (68,656)

Profit before tax  103,961 (5,524) -  98,437

Taxation  (47,838) 953 -  (46,885)

Profit for the period 56,123 (4,571) - 51,552

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Exchange differences on translation of

  foreign operations (72,931) 100 - (72,831)

Total comprehensive income for the period (16,808) (4,471) - (21,279)

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 28,463 (4,370) - 24,093

Non-controlling interests 27,660 (201) - 27,459

 56,123 (4,571) - 51,552

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company (44,510) (4,270) - (48,780)

Non-controlling interests 27,702 (201) - 27,501

 (16,808) (4,471) - (21,279)

S P SETIA BERHAD
(Company No: 197401002663 (19698-X))

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)  10

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group during the financial period under review have not been materially

affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items for the financial period ended 31 March 2021.

4. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the financial period ended 31 March 2021.